

                  TO: The Cuyahoga County Common Plea

                              Civil Court 

                  1200 Ontario Ave. Cleveland,Ohio 44113

Carl C. Newman                               Case No.CV-04-529900
  Plaintiff,                                                                

Paralegal,                                   Judge Thomas Pokorny
2916 E.116th Apt 2

Cleveland, Ohio 44120                         

Phone 216-703-8376

V.                                             (Opposition Brief)  

Cuyahoga County Common Pleas                          To
Court. 1200 Ontario Ave.                          Defendants
Cleveland, Ohio 44113                    Motion For Leave Of Court. 
E.T.Al Defendants                     Motion To Dismiss Rule 12 B(6)
                                             And Motion To Strike
                                                Rule 12 (F)  
                                                18 Pages
                                    (Certificate Of Service Attached)
                        (Objection, Grounds)

  (1). The plaintiff Carl C. Newman brings this motion pursuant to the Rule 12 (B)6 Failure to State A Claim for Which Relief Can Be Granted.  The defendants held a [case management conference on 10/12/04 and  [priorly] were served on May 13, 2004 by U.S. Priority Confirmation Receipt Mail to the Cuyahoga County Common Plea Court Administrative Judges, 1200 Ontario Ave. Cleveland, Ohio 44113. See [Exhibit A of U.S. Priority Confirmation Receipt Mail to the Cuyahoga County Common Plea Court Administrative Judges, 1200 Ontario Ave. Cleveland, Ohio 44113 dated delivered on May, 13, 2004 also June 14,2004.(2).It has been over 60 days,defendants show no [valid excusable claim] for not answering timely the complaint also Motions for Default Judgment also Motion For Summary Judgment, [Civil Rule 55(A) also Civil Rule 56 A], also Motion for Injunctive Relief also Restraining Order, also Motion To Dismiss filed July 28, 2004. Therefore holding the case in abeyance is a violation of due Process Of Law.The Defendants acts are [Intentional Criminal Acts].
  (2). The Plaintiff shows cause with merits to claim. The Plaintiff’s evidence manifest weight is against the charge. In the case Cuyahoga Cr. 246370 the attorney filed a [Motion To Supress] For; Unlawful Search and Seizure, See [Mapp V. Ohio also Arizona V. Miranda [See Exhibit (C)]. Plaintiff Mr. Newman of was accused of a 3rd degree felony of [See Ohio Revised Code 2923.12) Section D.].Whoever violates this section is guilty of carrying concealed weapons, a misdemeanor of the first degree. If the offender previously has been convicted of a 
                            (Continue)
violation of this section or of any offense of violence, If the weapon 
involved is a firearm and the violation of this section is committed
at premises for which a D permit has been issued under Chapter 4303. of the Revised Code or if the offense is committed aboard an aircraft, or with purpose to carry a concealed weapon aboard an aircraft,     
regardless of the weapon involved, carrying concealed weapons is a felony of the third degree.The indictment in case Cr.246370 is [Deficient] The Plaintiff’s evidence manifest weight is against the charge, whereas Plaintiff Mr. Newman has no prior convictions or convictions of felony of violence; pursuant to O.R.C. 2151.358. Sealing or expungement of record; judgment does not impose civil disabilities; admission of judgment in other proceedings B) The department of youth services and any other institution or facility that unconditionally discharges a person who has been adjudicated a delinquent child, an unruly child, or a juvenile traffic offender shall; (C) (1) (a) Two years after the termination of any order made by the court or two years after the unconditional discharge of a person from the department of youth services or another institution or facility to which the person may have been committed, the court that issued the order or committed the person shall do whichever of the following is applicable: either order the record of the person sealed or send the person notice of the person's right to have that record sealed.See complaint [Exhibit (A).Juvenile Record Expungment Case 8306805 of Cuyahoga County of the State Of Ohio therefore plaintiff is not guilty of carrying weapons in a 3rd degree. The defendants 
                              (Continue)
[Concealed the facts thereof]. The defendants [constantly & knowingly Regardless of the [Motion to Suppress Evidence [See Mapp V. Ohio also Arizona V. Miranda in Case Cr.246370] thereafter violated the plaintiff Mr. Newman’s rights whereas the defendants did [unlawfully search also detain him in 7/1995, Domestic, Violence; sentence dismissed, 9/1995,Resisting Arrest case number 1994,CRB 025873 Sentence sentence 6 months probation the [Motion to Suppress Evidence in Case Cr.246370]  still applies due to the facts; (1) the defendants [did not correct or accommodate or respect the fact that defendants have violated the plaintiff Mr. Newman’s rights priorly whereas thereafter, the defendants did [unlawfully search also detain him in cases dated 7/1995, Domestic, Violence; sentence dismissed, 9/1995,Resisting Arrest case number 1994,CRB 025873Sentence sentence 6 months probation.

   (3). Damages total from prior also present cases [See Complaint 

Exhibit (B) attached Quote from attorney John C. Henck of estimate cost of action See [Federal U.S. District Court case [1:92CV 
00420,Cuyahoga County Cases, Case number CV-90-191450, CV-90-192881, 
CV-93-259298, CV-93-263455, CV-94-267769,Denial Of Record Expungement in case Cr.246370].  whereas due to the defaming indictment also information the plaintiff’s was denied and Barred] from employment opportunities see O.R.C. 3319.39,4749.03. also loss of consequential employment see Correction officer employment Case NYS Court Of Claims [Newman V. NYSDOCS Claim No. 109198], Value of $20,000.00].

    (4) The defendants are in violations of Judicial Ethics Canon 1. A 
                                (Continue)
Judge Shall Uphold the Integrity and Independence of the Judiciary 
Canon 2. A Judge Shall Respect and Comply with the Law and Shall Act at all Times in a Manner that Promotes Public Confidence in the Integrity and Impartiality of the Judiciary Canon 3. A Judge Shall Perform the Duties of Judicial Office Impartially and Diligently] 1) A                                     
judge who has knowledge that another judge has committed a violation 
of this Code shall report the violation to a tribunal or other 
authority empowered to investigate or act upon the violation].(2) A 
judge who has knowledge that a lawyer has committed a violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility shall report the violation to a tribunal or other authority empowered to investigate or act upon the violation.(3) A judge having knowledge of a violation by another judge or a lawyer shall, upon request, fully reveal the violation to a tribunal or other authority empowered to investigate or act upon the violation.[No person reported the acts of Statues Of Fraud 2913.43,2921.13 Falsification;Theft;or Discrimination O.R.C. 4112.02,       
therefore in  cases Federal U.S. District Court case [1:92CV 
00420],Cuyahoga County Cases, Case number CV-90-191450, CV-90-192881, CV-93-259298, CV-93-263455, CV-94-267769,Cuyahoga Cr.246370 Slandering also Defaming applies], whereas the defendants [concealed the facts] 
   (5). The Plaintiff’s defense against constant Slandering also Defaming, also Fraud, Discrimination applies whereas courts are publicly [circulating) the information by court docket case Cr.246370].Therefore [each [count of slandering also defaming Fraud 
                              (Continue)
also Discrimination of plaintiff is grounds for claim].
  (6). The defendants are in violation of [Army Regulations 601-270 Chp.9-37 Conscientious Objectors] to the Law.meaning; the defendants 
willfully and knowingly are [Excessively Objective to the Law whereas 
the law is not (i) Prejudice (ii) Excessive.
                              (Defense)  
The plaintiff Carl C. Newman brings this motion pursuant to the Rule   

12 (B)6 Failure to State A Claim for Which Relief Can Be Granted.  The 
defendants [case management conference on 10/12/04 and [priorly] were served on May 13, 2004 also June 14,2004 by U.S. Priority Confirmation Receipt Mail to the Cuyahoga County Common Plea Court Administrative Judges, 1200 Ontario Ave. Cleveland, Ohio 44113. See[Exhibit A of U.S. Priority Confirmation Receipt Mail to the Cuyahoga County Common Plea Court Administrative Judges, 1200 Ontario Ave. Cleveland, Ohio 44113 dated delivered on May, 13, 2004 also June 14, 2004. (2). Pursuant O.R.C. § 2311.09. Hearing of motions and demurrers The court at any time may hear a motion or demurrer and, by rule, prescribe the time of hearing motions and demurrers.The court has not stipulated a time frame for the defendants to answer or to take leave of court.It has been over 60 days, defendants show no [valid excusable claim] for not answering timely the complaint also Motions for Default Judgment also Motion For Summary Judgment, [Civil Rule 55(A) also Civil Rule 56 A], also Motion for Injunctive Relief also Restraining Order, also Motion To Dismiss filed July 28, 2004. Defendants show no [valid excusable claim] for not answering timely 
                               (Continue)
the complaint.See Complaint Motion also [Civil Rule 55A)]. [Defendants knew of claim therefore no excusable cause not to answer timely.[The defendants concealed the facts also truth thereof Intentionally]. Therefore holding the case in abeyance is a violation of Due Process Of Law. [McDonald v. Berry, 84 Ohio App.3d 6, 616 NE2d 248.See [Plaintiff-Appellant, v. John O. Marsh, Jr.,Secretary of the Army,Defendant-Appellee No. 89-35795 UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT *912 F.2d 381;* 1990 U.S. App. LEXIS 15128; 53 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas.(BNA) 1329; 54 Empl. Prac. Dec. (CCH) P40,190.
   (2). Plaintiff shows cause with merits to claim. The Plaintiff’s evidence manifest weight is against the charge. In the case Cuyahoga Cr. 246370 the attorney filed a [Motion To Suppress Evidence]
Unlawful Search and Seizure. See [Mapp V. Ohio also Arizona V. Miranda 
The Plaintiff Mr. Newman of was accused of a 3rd degree felony of [See Ohio Revised Code 2923.12) Section D.].Whoever violates this section is guilty of carrying concealed weapons, a misdemeanor of the first degree. If the offender previously has been convicted of a violation of this section or of any offense of violence, If the weapon involved is a firearm and the violation of this section is committed at premises for which a D permit has been issued under Chapter 4303. of the Revised Code or if the offense is committed aboard an aircraft, or 
with purpose to carry a concealed weapon aboard an aircraft, 
regardless of the weapon involved, carrying concealed weapons is a felony of the third degree. The indictment in case Cr.246370 is [Deficient] whereas the plaintiff Mr. Newman has no prior convictions 
                             (Continue)
or convictions of felony of violence; pursuant to O.R.C. 2151.358. 
Sealing or expungement of record; judgment does not impose civil 
disabilities; admission of judgment in other proceedings B) The department of youth services and any other institution or facility that unconditionally discharges a person who has been adjudicated a delinquent child, an unruly child, or a juvenile traffic offender 
shall; (C) (1) (a) Two years after the termination of any order made 
by the court or two years after the unconditional discharge of a person from the department of youth services or another institution or facility to which the person may have been committed, the court that issued the order or committed the person shall do whichever of the                                   
following is applicable: either order the record of the person sealed 

or send the person notice of the person's right to have that record sealed. [See complaint [Exhibit (A) of Juvenile Record Expungment Case 8306805 of Cuyahoga County of the State Of Ohio].Therefore Mr. Newman is not guilty of violation O.R.C. 2923.12 in the 3rd or 4th degree.(See In Re Andre B (1 Dept.1995) 215 A.D.2d 159, 626 N.Y.S. 2d 114, (See In Re John 563 N.Y.S.2d 397(1 Dept 1990) 168 A.D.2d 386,(People V. Aponte (2 Dept.1998) 673 N.Y.S.2d 148,92 N.Y.2d 893,680 N.Y.S.2d 56.
    (3). It is proper to conclude that the defendants have violated in [numerous counts] of [Concealment of the Facts Thereof] of Ohio Revised Code Statues Of Fraud 2913.43,2921.13 Falsification;Theft,and is also Slandering, Defaming also Libel [whereas such erroneous information incase Cr. 246370 is [Constantly being broadcast by the 

courts], causing the plaintiff Carl C. Newman to be [Barred] from 
                               (Continue)
employment opportunities see O.R.C. 3319.39,4749.03. It is a violation 
of Ohio Constitution Due Process also Equal Protection provisions; whereas the plaintiff has asked the court to correct the Defaming also Slandering & Libel information and wrongful acts by the defendants in criminal case (Cr.246370 of Cuyahoga County) due to the fact it is on file in the jurisdiction of Cuyahoga County Common Plea Courts. 
[Standard Of Proof [See Davis v.Jacobs, 126 Ohio App. 3d 580, 710 N.E.2d 1185 (1998).[Time Date Of Publication [See Palmer v. Westmeyer, 48 Ohio App. 3d 296, 549 N.E.2d 1202 (1988).[Slander Moral Turpitude[See Hughey v. Bradrick, 39 Ohio App. 486, 177 N.E. 911 
(1931).[Statements In Connections With Arrest[See Sergio v Doe (1991, 
ED Pa) 769 F Supp 164. Therefore the plaintiff seeks relief on grounds [being several different [counts] of the defendants acts of Fraud, Slandering, Defaming also Libel and denial of  Process also Equal Protection, violation pursuant O.R.C. 4112.02, [See Cuyahoga County Office Of Judicial Affairs April 2004, See Cuyahoga County Ombudsman Memo 2004],[See Newman VS. Ohio Cr.246370] also [Federal U.S. District Court Judicial Complaint May of 2004 regarding civil case in the Sixth Circuit Appeals Court [Newman VS. John T. Corrigan] U.S. Attorney M. Primes also Sweeney, [See Newman VS. Ohio Army National Guards]Cleveland Municipal Court [Judge Angela Stokes]Quo Warranto also Federal U.S. District Court case [1:92CV 00420], [See Newman VS. Prosecution Case number CV-90-191450 Judge Burt Griffin also Newman VS. Cuyahoga County E.T. Al case number CV-90-192881 Judge James D. 
                             (Continue)
Sweeney also Newman VS. Cuyahoga County Prosecutors E.T.Al case number 
CV-93-259298 Judge Michale J. Corrigan also Newman VS.Cuyahoga County Prosecutors E.T. Al case number CV-93-263455 Judge Patricia A. Cleary also Newman VS. Cuyahoga County Admin Judges E.T.Al case number CV-94-267769 Judge Patricia a Cleary also New York State Court Claim [Newman V. NYSDOCS Claim No. 109198], Denial Of Record Expungement in case 
Cr.246370]. Value of $20,000.00 for each count of negligence and 
violations of law; being (8) counts of violations of O.R.C. 2913.43,2921.13 Fraud, Falsification also (8) counts of violation of Discrimination and denial of employment pursuant O.R.C.4112.02, also 
(8) counts of violation of Ohio Constitution due Process and Equal 
Protection Article 1 section 16,also (8) counts of Slander also Defamation and Libel The Defendants are violating the Ohio Revised Code Statues Of Fraud 2913.43,2921.13 Falsification;Theft; Whereas in case Cr.246370 the County accused the plaintiff Mr. Newman of violation of (See Ohio Revised Code 2923.12) Section D. also in [each civil case thereafter;Federal U.S. District Court case [1:92CV 00420],Cuyahoga County Cases, Case number CV-90-191450, CV-90-192881, CV-93-259298, CV-93-263455, CV-94-267769, also NYS  Court Claim [Newman V. YSDOCS Claim No. 109198].

     (4).[The defendants are in violations of Judicial Ethics Canon 1. A Judge Shall Uphold the Integrity and Independence of the Judiciary Canon 2. A Judge Shall Respect and comply with the Law and Shall Act at all Times in a Manner that Promotes Public Confidence in the 
                              (Continue)
Integrity and Impartiality of the Judiciary Canon 3. A Judge Shall
   Perform the Duties of Judicial Office Impartially and Diligently] 1) A judge who has knowledge that another judge has committed a violation of this code shall report the violation to a tribunal or other authority empowered to investigate or act upon the violation].(2) A judge who has knowledge that a lawyer has committed a 
violation of the Code of Professional Responsibility shall report the 
violation to a tribunal or other authority empowered to investigate or act upon the violation.(3) A judge having knowledge of a violation by another judge or a lawyer shall, upon request, fully reveal the violation to a tribunal or other authority empowered to investigate or 
act upon the violation.[No person reported the acts of Statues Of Fraud 2913.43,2921.13 Falsification;Theft;or Discrimination O.R.C. 4112.02, therefore in  cases Federal U.S. District Court case [1:92CV 00420],Cuyahoga County Cases, Case number CV-90-191450, CV-90-192881, CV-93-259298, CV-93-263455, CV-94-267769,Cuyahoga Cr.246370 Slandering also Defaming applies.[See [In re Disqualification of Williams (Ohio 19930 74 Ohio St.3d 1248, 657 N.E.2d 1352].[See O’brien V. University Community Tenants Union (1975), 42 Ohio St.2d 242, 327 N.E.2d 753, syllabus].
  (5).The defendants have violated 2921.13 ,2913.43 Falsification;Theft also Fraud,also Discrimination pursuant O.R.C. 4112.02, & Ohio Constitution Defense for Due Process also Equal Protection, also [Army Regulations 601-270 Chp.9-37 Conscientious Objectors] to the Law meaning; the defendants willfully and knowingly 
                              (Continue)
are [Excessively Objective to the Law whereas the law is not (i)
Prejudice (ii) Excessive. Therefore the plaintiff seeks relief on grounds [being several different [counts] of the defendants acts of Fraud, Slandering, Defaming also Libel and denial of  Process also Equal Protection, The defendants [concealed the facts thereof]  
therefore violation pursuant O.R.C. 4112.02 applies, [See Cuyahoga 
County Office Of Judicial Affairs April 2004, See Cuyahoga County Ombudsman Memo 2004],[See Newman VS. Ohio Cr.246370] also [Federal U.S. District Court Judicial Complaint May of 2004 regarding civil case in the Sixth Circuit Appeals Court [Newman VS. John T. Corrigan] U.S. Attorney M. Primes also Sweeney, [See Newman VS. Ohio Army 
National Guards]Cleveland Municipal Court [Judge Angela Stokes]Quo Warranto also Federal U.S. District Court case [1:92CV 00420], [See Newman VS. Prosecution Case number CV-90-191450 Judge Burt Griffin also Newman VS. Cuyahoga County E.T. Al case number CV-90-192881 Judge James D. Sweeney also Newman VS. Cuyahoga County Prosecutors E.T.Al case number CV-93-259298 Judge Michale J. Corrigan also Newman VS.Cuyahoga County Prosecutors E.T. Al case number CV-93-263455 Judge Patricia A. Cleary also Newman VS. Cuyahoga County Admin Judges E.T.Al case number CV-94-267769 Judge Patricia a Cleary also New York State Court Claim [Newman V. NYSDOCS Claim No. 109198], Denial Of Record Expungement in case Cr.246370]. Value of $20,000.00 for each count of negligence and violations of law; being (8) counts of violations of O.R.C. 2913.43,2921.13 Fraud, Falsification also (8) counts of violation of Discrimination and denial of employment pursuant     
                             (Continue)
O.R.C.112.02, also (8) counts of violation of Ohio Constitution due 
Process and Equal Protection Article 1 section 16,also (8) counts of 
Slander also Defamation and Libel the indictment regarding O.R.C. 2923.12 such information is [Defaming also Slanderous See [Standard Of 
Proof [See Davis v. Jacobs, 126 Ohio App. 3d 580, 710 N.E.2d 1185 
(1998).[Time Date Of Publication [See Palmer v. Westmeyer, 48 Ohio App. 3d 296, 549 N.E.2d 1202 (1988).[Slander Moral Turpitude[See Hughey v. Bradrick, 39 Ohio App. 486, 177 N.E. 911 (1931).[Statements In Connections With Arrest[See Sergio v Doe (1991, ED Pa) 769 F Supp 164.The defendants have and are still breaching their duty by not conforming to standards,at this time by (not) correcting the wrongs         
that they have committed
  (6).The plaintiff Carl C. Newman brings as evidence the following case information as a defense in this matter.Youth Offenses; 6/1983, Record Expungment Case, 8306805 Exhibit (A),Adult Offenses; 2/1987 Drug Possession; Sentence Dismissed,3/1989,Domestic Violence; sentence dismissed, 11/1990, Case number CR 246370 Carrying Concealed Weapon; sentence 3 years unsupervised probation Exhibit (A). The defendants [constantly & knowingly Regardless of the [Motion to Suppress Evidence [See Mapp V. Ohio also Arizona V. Miranda in Case Cr.246370] thereafter violated the plaintiff Mr. Newman’s rights whereas the defendants did [unlawfully search also detain him in 7/1995, Domestic, Violence; sentence dismissed, 9/1995,Resisting Arrest case number 1994,CRB 025873 Sentence sentence 6 months probation the [Motion to Suppress Evidence in Case Cr.246370]  still applies due to the facts; 
                              (Continue)
(1) the defendants [did not correct or accommodate or respect the 
defendants have violated the plaintiff Mr. Newman’s rights priorly whereas the defendants did [unlawfully search also detain him in cases 
dated 7/1995, Domestic, Violence; sentence dismissed, 9/1995,Resisting 
Arrest case number 1994,CRB 025873Sentence sentence 6 months probation. The Plaintiff’s evidence manifest weight is against the charge,the damages of loss of consequential employment also more are over $20,000.00 see New York State Court Claim [Newman V. NYSDOCS Claim No. 109198] also [Federal U.S. District Court Judicial Complaint May of 2004 regarding civil case in the Sixth Circuit Appeals Court of cost of action.the [Consequential Employment for U.S.Army see civil U.S. District civil case [1:92CV 00420].[See complaint Exhibit (B). 
Quote from attorney John C. Henck of estimate cost of action due to information in criminal case (Cr.246370 of Cuyahoga County) due to the fact it is on file in the jurisdiction of Cuyahoga County Common Plea Court. and is a Bar to employment also other opportunities, damages of over the consquential sum of $20,000.00 for each act of the Slandering, Defaming also Libel also Fraud 2913.43,2921.13  Falsification;Theft.Damages were and are being suffered by the plaintiff Carl C. Newman, since the year of 1990 when criminal case CR.246370 was started see[Newman VS. U.S. Military also Ohio National Guards)Cleveland Municipal Court [Judge Angela Stokes]Quo Warranto also [Federal U.S. District Court Judicial Complaint May of 2004 regarding civil case in the Sixth Circuit Appeals Court [Newman VS.  
   John T. Corrigan] U.S. Attorney M.Primes also Sweeney. The             
                              (Continue)               
defendant in this case has suffered loss of [Consequential Employment 
for The State Of New York Department of Corrections see New York State Court Claim [Newman V. NYSDOCS Claim No. 109198] also the 
[Consequential Employment for U.S.Army see civil U.S. District civil 
case [1:92CV 00420]. [Standard Of Proof [See Davis v. Jacobs, 126 Ohio App. 3d 580, 710 N.E.2d 1185 (1998).[Time Date Of Publication [See Palmer v. Westmeyer, 48 Ohio App. 3d 296, 549 N.E.2d 1202 (1988).[Slander Moral Turpitude[See Hughey v. Bradrick, 39 Ohio App. 486, 177 N.E. 911 (1931).[Statements In Connections With Arrest[See Sergio v Doe (1991, ED Pa) 769 F Supp 164.
   (7).It is a Mitigating fact also whereas The Ohio State Law
SENTENCES OF PROBATION, CONDITIONAL DISCHARGE AND UNCONDITIONAL 
DISCHARGE Sentence of probation. 1. Criteria. (a) Except as otherwise required by section Ohio Revised Code and except as provided by paragraph (b) hereof, the court may sentence a person to a period of probation upon conviction of any crime if the court, having regard to the nature and circumstances of the crime and to the history, character and condition of the defendant, is of the opinion that:(i) Institutional confinement for the term authorized by law of the defendant is or may not be necessary for the protection of the public;(ii) the defendant is in need of guidance, training or other assistance which, in his case, can be effectively administered through probation supervision; and (iii) such disposition is not inconsistent with the ends of justice.(b) The court, with the concurrence of either the administrative judge of the court or of the judicial district 
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within which the court is situated or such administrative judge as the 
presiding justice of the appropriate appellate division shall 
designate, may sentence a person to a period of probation upon 
conviction of a felony  if the prosecutor either orally on the record or in a writing filed with the indictment recommends that the court sentence such person to a period of probation upon the ground that such person has or is providing material assistance in the investigation, apprehension or prosecution of any person for a felony defined or the attempt or the conspiracy to commit any such felony, and if the court, having regard to the nature and circumstances of the crime and to the history, character and condition of the defendant is 
of the opinion that: (i) Institutional confinement of the defendant is not necessary for the protection of the public;(ii) The defendant is in need of guidance, training or other assistance which, in his case, can be effectively administered through probation supervision;(iii) The defendant has or is providing material assistance in the investigation, apprehension or prosecution of a person for a felony defined  or the attempt or conspiracy to commit any such felony; and (iv) Such disposition is not inconsistent with the ends of justice.*Provided, however, that the court shall not, except to the extent Authorized.Impose a sentence of probation in any case where it sentences a defendant for more than one crime and imposes a sentence of imprisonment for any one of the crimes, or where the defendant is subject to an undischarged indeterminate or determinate sentence of imprisonment which was imposed at a previous time by a court of this 
                              (Continue)
state and has more than one year to run.(See People V. Aponte (2 
Dept.1998) 673 N.Y.S.2d 148,92 N.Y.2d 893,680 N.Y.S.2d 56), (See In Re 
John 563 N.Y.S.2d 397(1 Dept 1990) 168 A.D.2d 386,(See In Re Andre B (1 Dept.1995) 215 A.D.2d 159, 626 N.Y.S. 2d 114. 

                             (Conclusion)

  Wherefore, It is proper to conclude and ask the plaintiff Carl C. 

Newman [Prays] for and ask the courts to 1.To grant this [Motion To Dismiss pursuant to civil rule 12 B (6), thus dismissing the defendants [Motion For Leave Of Court,Motion To Dismiss, also Motion To Strike for Failure To State A Claim, For Which Relief Can Be Granted]. 2. The Plaintiff Carl C. Newman [prays] for compensatory 
awards in the amount of $20,000.00 for, each different count of negligence and violations of law also Libel Defaming & Slander in cases [See Newman VS. Ohio Army National Guards]Cleveland Municipal Court [Judge Angela Stokes]Quo Warranto also Federal U.S. District Court case [1:92CV 00420], [See Newman VS. Prosecution Case number CV-90-191450, Judge Burt Griffin also Newman VS. Cuyahoga County. Al case number CV-90-192881 also Newman VS. Cuyahoga County Prosecutors E.T.Al case number CV-93-259298, also Newman VS.Cuyahoga County Prosecutors E.T. Al case number CV-93-263455 also Newman VS. Cuyahoga County Admin Judges E.T.Al case number CV-94-267769 also Newman VS.Cuyahoga County Record Expungment Case Cr 246370, also New York State Court Claim [Newman V. NYSDOCS Claim No. 109198], Denial Of Record Expungement in case Cr.246370]. $20,000.00 for [each count of negligence] and violations of law; being (8) counts of violations of O.R.C. 
                              (Continue)
2913.43,2921.13 Fraud, Falsification also (8) counts of violation of 
Discrimination and denial of employment pursuant O.R.C.4112.02, also (8) counts of violation of Ohio Constitution due Process and Equal Protection Article 1 section 16,also (8) counts of [Constant Slander also Defamation and Libel] therefore a subtotal of $640.000.00 plus the plaintiff also [Prays] for compensatory awards for punitive damages as the courts find proper, for each count of negligence and violations of law for misconduct and violations of the defendants, that caused the plaintiff the loss of consequential employment, also for (3).The plaintiff [prays] also ask for the courts, to grant as sought, based on the [merits also facts of law violations by the 

defendants as stated in this case,[Grant a Permanent Injunctive Restraining Protective Order in this case, Ordering the defendants to [Restrain from any and all contact with the plaintiff [unless necessary lawfully], [4. The plaintiff [prays] also ask for the courts, to grant as sought Record Exoungment,due to the fact the acts of the defendants are [Intentional also criminal violations] of the law, where as the defendants are [Army Regulations 601-270 Chp.9-37 Conscientious Objectors] to the Law, meaning; the defendants willfully and knowingly are [Excessively Objective to the Law whereas the law is not (i) Prejudice (ii) Excessive. [Certificate Of Service Is Attached].
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